
 

 

1 
 

2nd meeting of the Working Group on Cross Border Cartels   
Time: Apr 13, 2021 14h00 – 16h00 CET  

Link to Join the Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86399056840?pwd=YXRRS2llb1htWkVadDZFeTF3ZjV5UT09  

Meeting ID: 863 9905 6840 

Passcode: jGxpt0kE 

Dial by your location 

Meeting ID: 863 9905 6840 

Passcode: 41499231 

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdy0T8YoD3  

 

The meeting will be simultaneously interpreted in English/French/Spanish/Russian 

 

Programme 

 

13h40 -14h00:   Entrance to all participants to the meeting 

 

14h00 -14h05:  Opening remarks by Dr. Pierre Horna, Legal Affairs Officer, Competition and Consumer 

Policies Branch, UNCTAD Secretariat  

 

14h05 – 14h35:  Presentation of the Cross-Border Cartel Cooperation “Arica-Tacna” 1  by Mr. Juan 

Correa, FNE – Chile2 and Mr. Jesus Espinoza, INDECOPI-Peru 3 

 

14h35-15h00: Open discussion by members  

 

15h00 – 15h30:  Presentation of the Cement Cross-Border Cartel cases in SACU 4  by Mr. Makgale 

Mohlala5, South African Competition Commission and Mr. Chilufya Sampa, Competition 

and Consumer Protection Commission of Zambia. 6 

 

15h30 – 15h55:  Open discussion by members 

 

15h55 – 16h00:  Closure by Mr. Juan Luis Crucelegui, Chief, Capacity Building and Advisory Services, 

Competition and Consumer Policies Branch, UNCTAD Secretariat 

 
1 A summary of the case “Case of Cross-Border Cooperation Arica-Tacna” is attached in 4 different non-official versions: Spanish (original), English, 

French and Russian. The Russian version is generously provided by the Federal Antimonopoly Service of the Russian Federation.  
2 Head of the Anti-Cartel Division of the Chilean National Economic Prosecutor's Office, a position he has held since 2016. He is a lawyer from the 

University of Chile and has a master's degree in law from New York University. Juan is licensed to practice law both in Chile and in New York State. 
3 Lawyer. Master in Law, Economics and Public Policy from the Ortega y Gasset Institute of the Complutense University of Madrid. Technical 

Secretary of the Indecopi Free Competition Defense Commission. Member of the Tribunal of the Telecommunications Regulatory Body - Osiptel. 

Former President of the APEC Competition Law and Policy Group. Teacher at the master's degrees at the Universidad del Pacífico and Universidad 

de Lima. 
4 A summary of the case “Cement Cross-Border Cartel in SACU” is attached in 4 different non-official versions: English (original), French, Russian 

and Spanish. The Russian version is generously provided by the Federal Antimonopoly Service of the Russian Federation.  
5 Makgale Mohlala joined the Competition Commission of South Africa in 2000. He is currently Manager of the Cartels Division. The Cartels Division 

is responsible for the investigation and prosecution of cartels cases and the administration of the Competition Commission’s (“Commission”) 

Corporate Leniency Policy. Makgale is credited for the establishment of the Cartels Division of the Competition Commission. He led teams of 

investigators in some of the high-profile cases investigated by the Commission such as the Cement Cartel investigation, the Construction sector 

cartel, the shipping liners cartel, the Banking Forex cartel. He is also leading a team of investigators investigating the automotive components cartel. 

Makgale has a bachelor’s degree in Law (B Proc.) from University of Pretoria and Master’s Degree in Corporate Law (LLM) from the University of 

Pretoria. 
6 Executive Director of the Competition and Consumer Protection Commission of Zambia. Chilufya has been in competition and consumer protection 

enforcement for 18 years. Chilufya has been instrumental in the transformation of the Zambian Authority and has actively participated 

in regional enforcement within the Southern African Development Community (SADC) and COMESA regional trading blocks. Chilufya 

continues to carry out advocacy on competition and consumer protection matters. 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86399056840?pwd=YXRRS2llb1htWkVadDZFeTF3ZjV5UT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdy0T8YoD3
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List of Participants as of April 2021 

1. Representatives of Member States Competition Authorities 

Member State Institution Participant E-mail Address 

Albania Albanian Competition Authority Daniela Laze  Daniela.Mehmeti@caa.gov.al  

Armenia 
State Commission for the Protection 

of Economic Competition of the 
Republic of Armenia (SCPEC RA) 

Hayk Karapetyan  hayk.karapetyan@competition.am 

Shushan Sargsyan  sh.sargsyan@competition.am 

Australia 
Australia Competition and 

Consumer Commission (ACCC) 

Marcus Bezzi marcus.bezzi@accc.gov.au 

Scott Rogers scott.rogers@accc.gov.au  

international InternationalACCC@accc.gov.au  

Austria Federal Competition Authority 

Daniela Paparella daniela.trampert@bwb.gv.at  

Natalie Harsdorf Natalie.Harsdorf@bwb.gv.at 

Alexandra Ivanova  alexandra.ivanova@bwb.gv.at 

Azerbaijan 
State Service for Antimonopoly and 

Consumer Market Control 

Araz Aliyev araz.aliyev@consumer.gov.az 

Shahin Nagiyev shahin.nagiyev@consumer.gov.az 

Bangladesh 
Bangladesh Competition 

Commission  
Khalid Abu Naser naser.admin@gmail.com 

Barbados 
Fair Trading Commission 

Troy A. Waterman troy.waterman@ftc.gov.bb 

Nikita Mayers ncmayers@ftc.gov.bb 

Shane Nicholls shane.nicholls@ftc.gov.bb 

Belarus 

Ministry of Antimonopoly Regulation 
and Trade of the Republic of 

Belarus 

Olga Korolkova competition@mart.gov.by  

Dzmitry Krasniuk d.krasniuk@mart.gov.by  

Permanent Mission of Belarus at 
UNOG 

Dmitri Fomchenko dmitri.fomchenko@mfa.gov.by 

Aleksandr Pytalev a.pytalev@mfa.gov.by 

Belgium Belgian Competition Authority Yves Van Gerven Yves.Vangerven@bma-abc.be 

Brazil 
Conselho Administrativo de Defesa 

Econômica (CADE) 

Luis Henrique Bertolino 
Braido 

luis.braido@cade.gov.br 

mailto:Daniela.Mehmeti@caa.gov.al
mailto:marcus.bezzi@accc.gov.au
mailto:scott.rogers@accc.gov.au
mailto:InternationalACCC@accc.gov.au
mailto:daniela.trampert@bwb.gv.at
mailto:alexandra.ivanova@bwb.gv.at
mailto:troy.waterman@ftc.gov.bb
mailto:ncmayers@ftc.gov.bb
mailto:shane.nicholls@ftc.gov.bb
mailto:competition@mart.gov.by
mailto:d.krasniuk@mart.gov.by
mailto:dmitri.fomchenko@mfa.gov.by
mailto:a.pytalev@mfa.gov.by
http://www.cade.gov.br/
http://www.cade.gov.br/
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Diogo Thompson de 
Andrade 

diogo.andrade@cade.gov.br 

Ademir Picanço de 
Figueiredo 

ademir.figueiredo@cade.gov.br 

Alden Caribé de Sousa alden.sousa@cade.gov.br 

international international@cade.gov.br 

Canada Competition Bureau Ellen Creighton ellen.creighton@canada.ca 

Chile Fiscalia Nacional Economica (FNE) Juan Correa jcorrea@fne.gob.cl 

China 
State Administration for Market 

Regulation (SAMR) 
Mr. Cai Junfeng  caijunfeng@samr.gov.cn 

Colombia 
Superintendencia de Industria y 

Comercio (SIC) 

Cristina Rodríguez Corzo  crodriguezco@sic.gov.co 

Maria Manuela Palacios  mpalacio@sic.gov.co 

Juan Pablo Herrera  jpherrera@sic.gov.co 

Costa Rica 
Comisión para Promover la 

Competencia (COPROCOM) 

Viviana Blanco Barboza 
Viviana.blanco@gmail.com,  

vblanco@meic.go.cr  

 coprocom@coprocom.go.cr  

Egypt 
Egyptian Competition Authority 

Mahmoud Momtaz MahmoudMomtaz@eca.org.eg 

Fatma Adel fatmaadel@eca.org.eg 

Mohamed Samir mohamedsamir@eca.org.eg  

Ghada El-Wakil marwamagdy@eca.org.eg 

Toka Hesham     tokahesham@eca.org.eg 

Mission of Egypt in Geneva Nahla Elrafei nahla_elrafei@hotmail.com 

El Salvador Superintendence of Competition 
Regina Vargas rvargas@sc.gob.sv 

Evelyn Olmedo eolmedo@sc.gob.sv 

European Union DG Competition 

TIERNO CENTELLA Maria 
Luisa 

Marisa.TIERNO-CENTELLA@ec.europa.eu 

Timea Palos Timea-Margareta.PALOS@ec.europa.eu; 

Katja Scholz Katja.SCHOLZ@ec.europa.eu 

Adriana Berbec Adriana.BERBEC@ec.europa.eu 

mailto:coprocom@coprocom.go.cr
mailto:MahmoudMomtaz@eca.org.eg
mailto:fatmaadel@eca.org.eg
mailto:mohamedsamir@eca.org.eg
mailto:tokahesham@eca.org.eg
mailto:rvargas@sc.gob.sv
mailto:eolmedo@sc.gob.sv
mailto:Marisa.TIERNO-CENTELLA@ec.europa.eu
mailto:Timea-Margareta.PALOS@ec.europa.eu
mailto:Adriana.BERBEC@ec.europa.eu
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Konrad Schumm Konrad.Schumm@ec.europa.eu 

- Lina.JANKUNE@ec.europa.eu 

- COMP-A5@ec.europa.eu 

Karin Lenk Karin.LENK@ec.europa.eu 

Livia Komeiner Livia.KOMEINER@ec.europa.eu 

Isabel Beniest Isabel.Beniest@ec.europa.eu 

Germany Bundeskartellamt 
Mirja Schmitz-Hübsch  

mirja.schmitz-
huebsch@bundeskartellamt.bund.de 

Barbara Schulze Barbara.Schulze@bundeskartellamt.bund.de 

Greece  Hellenic Competition Commission 

Ioannis Lianos  ilianos@epant.gr 

I. Christodoulaki ichristodoulaki@epant.gr 

E. Karkani ekarkani@epant.gr 

Th. Antoniadou  thantoniadou@epant.gr 

Hungary Gazdasági Versenyhivatal (GVH) Gabriella SZILÁGYI  SZILAGYI.Gabriella@gvh.hu 

India 
Competition Commission of India 

(CCI) 

Sanjay Kumar Pandey cci-skpandey@cci.gov.in 

Aishwarya Rao cci-aishwarya.rao@cci.gov.in 

international international@cci.gov.in 

Italy 
Autorità Garante della Concorrenza 

e del Mercato (AGCM)  

Alessandra Tonazzi  alessandra.tonazzi@agcm.it 

Andrea Minuto Rizzo  andrea.minutorizzo@agcm.it 

Michele Pacillo  michele.pacillo@agcm.it 

Japan Japan Fair Trade Commission Rei Yamada unctad-jftc@jftc.go.jp 

Kyrgyz Republic 
State Commission for Antimonopoly 

Policy 

Pavel Lee  leepa@mail.ru 

Jyldyz Bakashova  jyldyz10@gmail.com 

Latvia 
Competition Council of the Republic 

of Latvia 
Līva Paulauska  liva.paulauska@kp.gov.lv  

Lithuania Competition Council IEVA NATANĖ Ieva.Natane@kt.gov.lt 

Malaysia Malaysia Competition Commission  Siti Salwa Ja'afar salwa@mycc.gov.my 

mailto:Lina.JANKUNE@ec.europa.eu
mailto:COMP-A5@ec.europa.eu
mailto:Karin.LENK@ec.europa.eu
mailto:Livia.KOMEINER@ec.europa.eu
mailto:Isabel.Beniest@ec.europa.eu
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Ahmad Ismail Illman Mohd 
Razali 

illman@mycc.gov.my 

Mexico 
Federal Telecommunications 

Institute (IFT),  

Jimena Sierra  jimena.sierra@ift.org.mx 

Victor Manuel Martinex 
Venegas 

asuntosinternacionales@ift.org.mx 

Moldova Competition Council Dumitru Padure  padure.dumitru@competition.md 

Namibia Namibian Competition Commission  
Bridget Dundee  bridget.dundee@nacc.com.na 

Paulus Hangula paulus.hangula@nacc.com.na 

Nicaragua  PROCOMPETENCIA  
Luis Guzman  

Gustavo Torres 

luishguzman@gmail.com 
gtorres150874@yahoo.es 

Peru 
National Institute for Competition 

and Intellectual Property 
(INDECOPI) 

Jesus Espinoza jespinozal@indecopi.gob.pe 

Philippine Philippine Competition Commission 
Ferdinand Redulla fbredulla@phcc.gov.ph 

Christian Delos Santos cbdelossantos@phcc.gov.ph 

Poland 
Office of Competition and Consumer 

Protection 

Jan Polański  jan.polanski@uokik.gov.pl 

Konrad Puzyński konrad.puzynski@uokik.gov.pl  

Julia Kozłowska julia.kozlowska@uokik.gov.pl 

Republic of Korea Korea Fair Trade Commission Minseon Jang minseonjang@korea.kr 

Russian 
Federation 

Federal Antimonopoly Service 
Sofia Kravchenko sdkravchenko@fas.gov.ru  

Anastasia Dokukina adokukina@fas.gov.ru 

Permanent Mission of the Russian 
Federation in Geneva 

Sergey Ivanov ivserge1962@gmail.com 

South Africa  
South Africa Competition 

Commission  
Makgale Mohlala  MakgaleM@compcom.co.za 

Switzerland 

Commission de la concurrence 
(COMCO) 

Daniel Müller daniel.mueller@weko.admin.ch 

Secrétariat d’Etat à l’économie 
(SECO) 

Blaise Sanglard blaise.sanglard@seco.admin.ch 

mailto:luishguzman@gmail.com
mailto:fbredulla@phcc.gov.ph
mailto:cbdelossantos@phcc.gov.ph
mailto:sdkravchenko@fas.gov.ru
mailto:adokukina@fas.gov.ru
mailto:ivserge1962@gmail.com
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Thailand 
Office of Trade Competition 

Commission (OTCC) 

Krisda Piampongsant Krisda.p@otcc.or.th 

Akarapon Houbcharaun Akarapon.h@otcc.or.th) 

Turkey Turkish Competition Authority 

Meltem BAĞIŞ AKKAYA  mbagis@rekabet.gov.tr  

Osman Tan ÇATALCALI  tancatalcali@rekabet.gov.tr 

Hüseyin COŞGUN  hcosgun@rekabet.gov.tr  

Unites States Depart of Justice  Caldwell Harrop Caldwell.Harrop@usdoj.gov 

Uzbekistan 
Antimonopoly Committee of the 

Republic of Uzbekistan  
Farrukh Karabaev  f.karabaev@antimon.gov.uz 

Zambia 
Competition and Consumer 

Protection Commission 
Joseph Kaumba j.kaumba@ccpc.org.zm 

Zimbabwe Competition and Tariff Commission Ellen Ruparanganda elnruparanganda@competition.co.zw 

 

 

 

 

2. Academics and Practitioners 

Nationality Institution Participant E-mail Address 

Australia Swinburne University of Technology Sven Gallasch  sgallasch@swin.edu.au 

Belgium Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP David Anderson david.anderson@bclplaw.com 

Ecuador Ecuadorian Institute of Competition Law 
Fausto E. Alvarado  faussalvarado@yahoo.com 

Daniel Robalino  drobalino@robalinolaw.com 

Kenya 
the Kenya Institute for Public Policy Research and Analysis 

(KIPPRA). 
Martin Wafula mwafula@kippra.onmicrosoft.com 

Republic of 
Korea 

Bae, Kim and Lee 
Joong Weon Jeong joongweon.jeong@bkl.co.kr 

Sanghoon Shin sanghoon.shin@bkl.co.kr 

Russia BRICS Competition Law and Policy Centre 
Alexey Ivanov a.y.ivanov@gmail.com 

Anna Pozdnyakova pozdnyakova_anna@list.ru 

mailto:Akarapon.h@otcc.or.th
mailto:mbagis@rekabet.gov.tr
mailto:tancatalcali@rekabet.gov.tr
mailto:hcosgun@rekabet.gov.tr
mailto:Caldwell.Harrop@usdoj.gov
mailto:f.karabaev@antimon.gov.uz
https://www.ccpc.org.zm/
https://www.ccpc.org.zm/
mailto:j.kaumba@ccpc.org.zm
mailto:a.y.ivanov@gmail.com
mailto:pozdnyakova_anna@list.ru
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South Africa Nelson Mandela University Laura Best Laura.Best@mandela.ac.za 

United 
Kingdom 

University of Leeds Peter Whelan P.Whelan@leeds.ac.uk  

 

3. Representatives of International Organizations 

International Organization Participant Email-Address 

Eurasian Economic Commission  
Nadya Pustovalova pustovalova@eecommission.org 

Armine Hakobyan hakobyan@eecommission.org 

International Network for Corporate Social 
Responsibility  

Eustace Onuegbu eustace@incsr.org 

Israel Chokuwenga israel@incsr.org 

OECD Competition Division 

Antonio Capobianco Antonio.CAPOBIANCO@oecd.org  

Isolde Lueckenhausen Isolde.LUECKENHAUSEN@oecd.org  

Sabine Zigelski Sabine.ZIGELSKI@oecd.org 

WTO Secretariat Reto Malacrida reto.malacrida@wto.org 

 

 

 

mailto:P.Whelan@leeds.ac.uk
mailto:pustovalova@eecommission.org
mailto:eustace@incsr.org
mailto:israel@incsr.org
mailto:Antonio.CAPOBIANCO@oecd.org
mailto:Isolde.LUECKENHAUSEN@oecd.org
mailto:Sabine.ZIGELSKI@oecd.org

